1
CARBONATION OF BLENDED CEMENT CONCRETES AFTER 12 YEARS OF NATURAL
EXPOSURE
Federica Lollini1*, Elena Redaelli2
Politecnico di Milano, Department of Chemistry, Materials and Chemical Engineering “Giulio
Natta”, piazza Leonardo da Vinci 32, 20133 Milan, Italy
email: 1federica.lollini@polimi.it, 2elena.redaelli@polimi.it,
* Corresponding author

(%)
TiO2
(%)
Cl-
(%)
σ
(cm2/g)
PC 63.5 20.5 5.28 3.29 2.84 1.53 1.0 0.29 0.07 0.24 0.01 5340
LI 43.8 15.8 1.98 0.27 0.80 1.10 0.6 0.06 0.05 0.11 - 6102
FA 2.92 52.9 33.2 0.73 5.23 1.06 1.2 0.72 0.04 1.17 - 5437
PZ 4.49 54.6 21.1 0.14 4.4 1.19 7.0 3.52 0.15 0.55 0.01 4606
GGBS 41.7 33.9 13.0 2.10 0.37 6.62 0.3 0.45 0.24 0.54 0.257 5624
Table 2 Mix proportion and slump of concrete mixes.
Series PC Label w/b Water Binder Cement Aggregates Slump
 (%)   (kg/m3) (kg/m3) (kg/m3) (kg/m3) (mm)
PC 100 PC-0.61-300 0.61 183 300 300 1857 200
  PC-0.46-300 0.46 138 300 300 1979 185
  PC-0.46-350 0.46 161 350 350 1868 190
  PC-0.42-350 0.42 147 350 350 1913 180
15LI 85 15LI-0.61-300 0.61 183 300 255 1857 180
  15LI-0.46-300 0.46 138 300 255 1979 170
  15LI-0.46-350 0.46 161 350 297.5 1868 205
  15LI-0.42-350 0.42 147 350 297.5 1913 175
30LI 70 30LI-0.61-300 0.61 183 300 210 1857 210
  30LI-0.46-300 0.46 138 300 210 1979 170
  30LI-0.46-350 0.46 161 350 245 1868 165
  30LI-0.42-350 0.42 147 350 245 1913 165
FA 70 FA-0.61-300 0.61 183 300 210 1857 170
  FA-0.46-300 0.46 138 300 210 1979 200
  FA-0.46-350 0.46 161 350 245 1868 150
  FA-0.42-350 0.42 147 350 245 1913 200
PZ 70 PZ-0.61-300 0.61 183 300 210 1857 160
  PZ-0.46-300 0.46 138 300 210 1979 210
  PZ-0.46-350 0.46 161 350 245 1868 210
  PZ-0.42-350 0.42 147 350 245 1913 185
GGBS 30 GGBS-0.61-300 0.61 183 300 90 1857 210
  GGBS-0.46-300 0.46 138 300 90 1979 200
  GGBS-0.46-350 0.46 161 350 105 1868 200
  GGBS-0.42-350 0.42 147 350 105 1913 200
13
Table 3 Results of compressive strength, fc,cube, accelerated carbonation coefficient, kacc and
sorptivity, S, for concrete mixes [23,24].
Series Label fc,cube,1 fc,cube,7 fc,cube,28 kacc,1 kacc,7 kacc,28 S